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Kalklöser für Kaffeevollautomaten, Heißwassergeräte 
und Dampfgarer Descaler for automatic coffee centres, 
kettles and steam ovens Odvápňovač pro plnoautomatické 
kávovary, horkovodní spotřebiče a parní trouby Afkalk-
ningsmiddel til kaffemaskiner, elkedler og dampovne 
Διαλυτικό αλάτων για τον καθαρισμό αυτόματων μηχανών 
καφέ, συσκευών θέρμανσης νερού και ατμομάγειρων 
Descalcificador para cafeteras, hervidores de agua y hor-
nos de vapor Kalkinpoistoaine kahvitäysautomaateille, 
kuumavesilaitteille ja höyrykeittimille Détartrant pour 
machines à café automatiques, bouilloires électriques, 
fours vapeur Vízkő oldó kávéautomatákhoz, vízforralókhoz 
és gőzsütőkhöz Liquido decalcificante per macchine da 
caffè automatiche, bollitori e forni a vapore Ontkalker voor 
koffievolautomaten, waterkokers en stoomkookovens 
Avkalkingsmiddel for kaffemaskiner, varmtvannsberedere 
og dampkokere Odkamieniacz do automatόw do kawy, 
czajników oraz piekarnikόw z funkcją pary Descalcifica-
dor para máquinas de café automáticas, jarros elétricos 
e fornos a vapor Средство для удаления накипи для 
полностью автоматических кофемашин, электрических 
чайников и пароварок Kalklösare för helautomatiska 
kaffemaskiner, vattenkokare och ångkokare
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Avkalkingsmiddel for kaffemaskiner, varmtvannsberedere 
og dampkokere Odkamieniacz do automatόw do kawy, 
czajników oraz piekarnikόw z funkcją pary Descalcifica-
dor para máquinas de café automáticas, jarros elétricos 
e fornos a vapor Средство для удаления накипи для 
полностью автоматических кофемашин, электрических 
чайников и пароварок Kalklösare för helautomatiska 
kaffemaskiner, vattenkokare och ångkokare
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de  Kalklöser für Kaffeevollautomaten, Kaffeemaschinen, 
Kochend- und Heißwassergeräte, Dampfgar- und Dampfbacköfen 
mit Wassertank. Geeignet, um schädliche Kalkablagerungen in 
Ihrer Maschine effektiv zu entfernen.
Gebrauchsanleitung: Kaffeevollautomat: 100 ml Kalklöser (1/5 
des Flascheninhaltes) in den Tank geben und mit Wasser bis 
zur Skalierung auffüllen. Achtung: Genau nach Angaben der 
Gebrauchsanleitung des Gerätes entkalken (Mengenangaben 
exakt einhalten). 
Filter-Kaffeemaschine/Kochend-/Heißwassergeräte: Genau nach 
Angaben der Gebrauchsanleitung des Gerätes entkalken.
Dampfgar- und Dampfbacköfen mit Wassertank: Entkalkerlösung 
im Verhältnis 1:2 mischen. Zur Geräteentkalkung: 200 ml Kalklöser 
+ 400 ml Wasser in den Wassertank geben. Zur Schalenentkal-
kung: 20 ml Kalklöser + 100 ml Wasser in die Verdampferschale 
geben. Achtung: Weiter vorgehen wie in Gebrauchsanleitung des 
Gerätes angegeben. Nicht für verzinkte und emaillierte Geräte 
verwenden, ausgenommen Geräte mit säurebeständiger Emaille.

en  Descaler for automatic coffee centres, coffee machines, 
kettles and steam ovens with water tank. To effectively remove 
harmful limescale deposits from your appliance.
Instructions for use: Fully automatic coffee centres: Pour 100ml of 
the descaler (1/5 of the bottle contents) into the tank and fill with 
water up to the marking. Caution: Descale according to the instruc-
tions of the appliance (keep exactly to the quantities stated). 
Filter coffee machines/kettles and water heaters: Descale accord-
ing to the instructions of the appliance.
Steam ovens with a water tank: Mix the descaling solution at 
a ratio of 1:2. Use 200ml of descaler and 400 ml of water and 
pour into the water tank. Follow the descaling instructions in 
the appliance manual. Descaling the evaporator dish: Mix 20 ml 
of descaler and 100 ml water and pour into the dish. Follow the 
descaling instructions in the appliance manual. Caution: Always 
use protective gloves when descaling a steam oven and always 
refer to the appliance’s instruction manual when descaling. Do not 
use on galvanised and enameled appliances, except appliances 
with acid-proof enamel.
Danger: May be corrosive to metals. Causes severe skin burns and 
eye damage. If medical advice is needed, have product container 
or label at hand. Keep out of reach of children. Wear protective 
gloves and eye/face protection. IF ON SKIN (or hair): Take off imme-
diately all contaminated clothing. Rinse skin with water or shower. 
IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. Immedi-
ately call a POISON CENTER/doctor. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously 
with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present 
and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Store locked up. Contains 5–15% 
sulfamic acid and <5% phosphoric acid.

cs  Odvápňovač pro plnoautomatické kávovary, kávovary, hor-
kovodní spotřebiče, parní pečící trouby a parní trouby. Ostraňuje 
účinně škodlivé usazeniny vápna ve Vašich spotřebičích.
Návod k použití: Automatický kávovar: 100 ml rozpouštědla 
vodního kamene (1/5 obsahu láhve) přidat do zásobníku a 
doplnit vodou až ke stupnici. Pozor: Vodní kámen odstraňovat 
přesně podle údajů na návodu k použití přístroje (přesně dodržet 
množstevní údaje). 

Kávovary s filtrem/varné konvice a ohřívače vody: Vodní kámen 
odstraňovat přesně podle údajů na návodu k použití přístroje.
Parní pečící trouby a parní trouby: Odvápňovací roztok míchat v 
poměru 1:2. K odvápnění přístroje: 200 ml odvápňovače + 400 
ml vody. K odvápnění vložky: 20 ml odvápňovače + 100 ml vody. 
Pozor: Dbejte na návod k použití přístroje. Nepoužívejte tento 
odvápňovač pro pozinkované a smaltované spotřebiče, vyjma 
spotřebiče s kyselinovzdorným smaltem.
Nebezpečí: Může být korozivní pro kovy. Způsobuje těžké 
poleptání kůže a poškození očí. Je-li nutná lékařská pomoc, mějte 
po ruce obal nebo štítek výrobku. Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí. 
Používejte ochranné rukavice a ochranu očí / obličejový štít. PŘI 
STYKU S KŮŽÍ (nebo s vlasy): Veškeré kontaminované části oděvu 
okamžitě svlékněte. Opláchněte kůži vodou nebo osprchujte. PŘI 
POŽITÍ: Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE zvracení. Okamžitě 
volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO/lékaře. PŘI 
ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte 
kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasazeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. 
Pokračujte ve vyplachování. Skladujte uzamčené. Obsahuje 
5–15% kyselina amidosírová a <5% kyselina orthofosforečná.

da  Afkalkningsmiddel til kaffemaskiner, espressomaskiner, 
elkedler, dampovne med vandtank. Velegnet til effektiv fjernelse 
af skadelige kalkaflejringer i din maskine.
Brugsanvisning: Kaffemaskine: Hæld 100 ml afkalkningsmiddel 
(1/5 af flaskens indhold) i tanken og fyld op med vand til skalerin-
gen. OBS: Afkalk nøjagtigt efter instruktionerne i maskinens 
brugsanvisning (overhold de angivne mængder præcist). 
Espressomaskine/elkedler: Afkalk nøjagtigt efter instruktionerne 
i maskinens brugsanvisning.
Dampovne med vandtank: Bland en afkalkningsopløsning 
i forholdet 1:2. Til afkalkning af vandtanken: Hæld 200 ml 
afkalkningsmiddel + 400 ml vand i vandtanken. Til afkalkning 
af fordampningskar: Hæld 20 ml afkalkningsmiddel + 100 ml 
vand i fordampningskarret. OBS: Gå videre som angivet i ovnens 
brugsanvisning. Må ikke anvendes til galvaniserede og lakerede 
produkter, undtagen produkter med syreresistent emalje.
Fare: Kan ætse metaller. Forårsager svære ætsninger af huden 
og øjenskader. Hvis der er brug for lægehjælp, medbring da 
beholderen eller etiketten. Opbevares utilgængeligt for børn. Bær 
beskyttelseshandsker og øjenbeskyttelse/ansigtsbeskyttelse. 
VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN (eller håret): Tilsmudset tøj tages 
straks af/fjernes. Skyl eller brus huden med vand. I TILFÆLDE 
AF INDTAGELSE: Skyl munden. Fremkald IKKE opkastning. Ring 
omgående til en GIFTINFORMATION/læge. VED KONTAKT MED 
ØJNENE: Skyl forsigtigt med vand i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle 
kontaktlinser, hvis dette kan gøres let. Fortsæt skylning. Opbeva-
res under lås. Indeholder 5–15% sulfamidsyre og <5% fosforsyre.

el  Διαλυτικό αλάτων για τον καθαρισμό αυτόματων μηχανών 
καφέ, καφετιέρων, βραστήρων και φούρνων ατμού με δοχείο 
νερού. Κατάλληλο για την αφαίρεση των αλάτων από τη συσκευή 
σας.
Οδηγίες χρήσης: Αυτόματη μηχανή καφέ: ρίξτε 100 ml διαλυτι-
κού (το 1/5 του περιεχομένου του μπουκαλιού) στη δεξαμενή και 
γεμίστε την ως εκεί που δείχνει η γραμμή. Προσοχή: αφαιρέστε 

τα άλατα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου χρήσης της 
συσκευής (τηρήστε με ακρίβεια τις δεδομένες ποσότητες). 
Καφετιέρα φίλτρου/Συσκευές μαγειρέματος και ζεστού νερού: 
αφαιρέστε τα άλατα σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου 
χρήσης της συσκευής.
Για φούρνους ατμού με δοχείο νερού: αναμείξτε το διαλυτικό 
αλάτων σε αναλογία 1:2. Για την αφαίρεση των αλάτων από 
τις συσκευές: Προσθέστε 200 ml διαλυτικού αλάτων + 400 ml 
νερό στο δοχείο νερού. Για την αφαίρεση των αλάτων από το 
δοχείο του εξατμιστή: Προσθέστε 20 ml διαλυτικό αλάτων + 
100 ml νερό στο δοχείο. Προσοχή: Να τηρείτε πάντα τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης της συσκευής. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε γαλβανισμένες 
συσκευές και συσκευές εμαγιέ, με εξαίρεση τις συσκευές που η 
επιφάνειά τους είναι από εμαγιέ ανθεκτικό στα οξέα.
Κίνδυνος: Μπορεί να διαβρώσει μέταλλα. Προκαλεί σοβαρά 
δερματικά εγκαύματα και οφθαλμικές βλάβες. Εάν ζητήσετε 
ιατρική συμβουλή, να έχετε μαζί σας τον περιέκτη του 
προϊόντος ή την ετικέτα. Μακριά από παιδιά. Να φοράτε 
προστατευτικά γάντια και μέσα ατομικής προστασίας για 
ταμάτια/πρόσωπο. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ (ή με 
τα μαλλιά): Βγάλτε αμέσως όλα τα μολυσμένα ρούχα. Ξεπλύνετε 
την επιδερμίδα με νερό ή στο ντους. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΚΑΤΑΠΟΣΗΣ: 
Ξεπλύνετε το στόμα. ΜΗΝ προκαλέσετε εμετό. Καλέστε αμέσως 
το ΚΕΝΤΡΟ ΔΗΛΗΤΗΡΙΑΣΕΩΝ/γιατρό. ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ 
ΜΕ ΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ: Ξεπλύνετε προσεκτικά με νερό για αρκετά λεπτά. 
Αν υπάρχουν φακοί επαφής, αφαιρέστε τους, αν είναι εύκολο. 
Συνεχίστε να ξεπλένετε. Φυλάσσεται κλειδωμένο. Περιέχει 
5–15% σουλφαρμιδικό οξύ και <5% ορθοφωσφορικό οξύ. 
Κέντρο δηλητηριάσεων: τηλ. 210 7793777. 

es  Descalcificador para cafeteras automáticas, cafeteras 
eléctricas, hervidores de agua y hornos de vapor con depósito 
de agua. Elimina eficazmente los depósitos de cal. 
Instrucciones de uso: Cafeteras automáticas: poner 100 ml de 
descalcificador (1/5 del contenido de la botella) en el depósito 
y llenar con agua hasta la marca de límite. Precaución: descal-
cificar tal y como indica el manual de instrucciones del aparato 
(respetando exactamente las cantidades indicadas). 
Cafeteras de filtro/hervidores de agua: descalcificar tal y como 
indica el manual de instrucciones del aparato.
Hornos de vapor: mezclar el descalcificador en la proporción 
1:5. Añadir en el depósito de agua 60 ml de descalcificador + 
300 ml de agua. Seguir las instrucciones de descalcificación del 
horno. Para descalcificar las bandejas: colocar en la bandeja la 
mezcla de 20 ml de descalcificador + 100 ml de agua. Seguir 
las instrucciones de uso del electrodoméstico. No utilizar en 
aparatos galvanizados y esmaltados, excepto en aquellos cuyo 
esmalte es resistente a los ácidos.
Peligro: Puede ser corrosivo para los metales. Provoca quema-
duras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. Si se necesita 
consejo médico, tener a mano el envase o la etiqueta. Mantener 
fuera del alcance de los niños. Llevar guantes y gafas/máscara 
de protección. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL (o el pelo): 
Quitar inmediatamente toda la ropa contaminada. Enjuagar la 
piel con agua o ducharse. EN CASO DE INGESTIÓN: Enjuagar 
la boca. NO provocar el vómito. Llamar inmediatamente a un 
CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA/médico. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON 

LOS OJOS: Enjuagar con agua cuidadosamente durante varios 
minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén presentes 
y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Guardar 
bajo llave. Contiene 5–15% ácido aminosulfónico y <5% ácido 
fosfórico.

fi  Kalkinpoistoaine kahvitäysautomaateille, kahvinkeitti-
mille, keittoja kuumavesilaitteille, vesisäiliöllä varustetuille 
höyrykeittimille ja höyryuuneille. Tehokkaaseen laitteita 
vaurioittavien kalkkisaostumien poistoon.
Käyttöohje: Kahvitäysautomaatti: Kaada 100 ml kalkinpois-
toainetta (1/5 pullon sisällöstä) säiliöön ja täytä vedellä 
mitta-asteikkoon asti. Huomio: noudata tarkkaan laitteen kalkin-
poisto-ohjetta (noudata ehdottomasti mittamääriä). 
Suodatinkahvinkeitin/keitto-/kuumavesilaitteet: Noudata 
tarkkaan laitteen kalkinpoisto-ohjetta.
Vesisäiliöllä varustetut höyrykeittimetja höyryuunit: Sekoita 
kalkinpoistoaine suhteessa 1:2. Kalkinpoistoon laitteessa: 
kaada 200 ml kalkinpoistoainetta + 400 ml vettä vesisäiliöön. 
Alusastian kalkin poistoon: kaada 20 ml kalkinpoistoainetta + 
100 ml vettä höyryastiaan. Huomio: Toimi tämän jälkeen laitteen 
käyttöohjeen mukaisesti. Älä käytä sinkkipinnoitetuille tai 
emaloiduille laitteille, paitsi haponkestävälle emalille.
Vaara: Voi syövyttää metalleja. Voimakkaasti ihoa syövyttävää 
ja silmiä vaurioittavaa. Jos tarvitaan lääkinnällistä apua, näytä 
pakkaus tai varoitusetiketti. Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa. 
Käytä suojakäsineitä ja silmiensuojainta/kasvonsuojainta. 
JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU IHOLLE (tai hiuksiin): Riisu saastunut 
vaatetus välittömästi. Huuhdo iho vedellä tai suihkuta. JOS 
KEMIKAALIA ON NIELTY: Huuhdo suu. EI saa oksennuttaa. Ota 
välittömästi yhteys MYRKYTYSTIETOKESKUKSEEN/lääkäriin. 
JOS KEMIKAALIA JOUTUU SILMIIN: Huuhdo huolellisesti vedellä 
usean minuutin ajan. Poista mahdolliset piilolinssit, jos sen voi 
tehdä helposti. Jatka huuhtomista. Varastoi lukitussa tilassa. 
Sisältää 5–15% sulfamiinihappo ja <5% fosforihappo.

fr  Détartrant pour machines à café automatiques, cafétières, 
bouilloires électriques, fours vapeur avec réservoir d’eau. 
Approprié pour éliminer de manière efficace les dépôts de 
calcaire nuisibles au bon fonctionnement de votre machine.
Mode d’emploi : Machines à café automatiques: Verser 100 
ml du produit détartrant (1/5 du contenu de la bouteille) dans 
le réservoir et ajouter de l’eau jusqu’au marquage. Attention: 
suivre exactement le mode d’emploi de l’appareil (respecter 
exactement les quantités indiquées). 
Cafetières avec filtre/bouilloires : Suivre exactement le mode 
d’emploi de l’appareil 
Fours vapeur : Mélanger 1/5 de solution détartrante par volume 
d’eau utilisé. Pour le détartrage de l’appareil: mettre 60 ml 
de détartrant + 300 ml d’eau dans le réservoir d’eau. Pour le 
détartrage des plats d’insertion: mettre 20 ml de détartrant + 
100 ml d’eau dans le plat. Attention: respecter la notice d’utilisa-
tion de l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser pour des bouilloires zinguées 
ou émaillées sauf pour celles dont l’émail résiste aux acides. 
Danger : Peut être corrosif pour les métaux. Provoque des 
brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux. En cas de 
consultation d’un médecin, garder à disposition le récipient ou 

400 ml di acqua. Per la decalcificazione della vaschetta: versare 
nella vaschetta di evaporazione 20 ml di liquido decalcificante 
+ 100 ml di acqua. Attenzione: procedere come indicato nel 
manuale d’uso dell’apparecchio. Non utilizzare in apparecchi 
zincati o smaltati, ad eccezione di contenitori con smalto 
resistente agli acidi.
Pericolo: Può essere corrosivo per i metalli. Provoca gravi ustioni 
cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari. In caso di consultazione di un 
medico, tenere a disposizione il contenitore o l’etichetta del pro-
dotto. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Indossare guanti 
e proteggere gli occhi/il viso. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA 
PELLE (o con i capelli): togliersi di dosso immediatamente tutti 
gli indumenti contaminati. Sciacquare la pelle o fare una doccia. 
IN CASO DI INGESTIONE: sciacquare la bocca. NON provocare il 
vomito. Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI/
un medico. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare 
accuratamente per parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a 
contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. Conservare 
sotto chiave. Contiene 5–15% acido solfammico e <5% acido 
fosforico.

nl  Ontkalker voor koffievolautomaten, koffiemachines, 
waterkokers en stoombak- en stoomkookovens met watertank. 
Geschikt om schadelijke kalkaanslag in uw machine effectief te 
verwijderen.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Koffieautomaat: 100 ml kalkoplossend 
middel (1/5 van de flesinhoud) in de tank doen en met water 
opvullen tot aan de rand van de meettabel. Let op: bij het ontkal-
ken precies de aanwijzingen van de gebruiksaanwijzing volgen 
(aanwijzingen m.b.t. de hoeveelheden exact in acht nemen). 
Filterkoffiezetapparaat/kook-/heetwaterapparaten: bij het 
ontkalken precies de aanwijzingen van de gebruiksaanwijzing 
volgen. 
Stoombak- en stoomkookoven met een watertank: de vloeibare 
ontkalker in de verhouding 1 op 2 mengen. Meng 200 ml 
vloeibare ontkalker + 400 ml water en giet dit in de watertank. 
Volg de ontkalkinginstructies in de gebruiksaanwijzing van het 
apparaat. Voor het ontkalken van de verdamperschaal: 20 ml 
vloeibare ontkalker + 100 ml water. Volg de ontkalkinginstruc-
ties in de gebruiksaanwijzing van het apparaat. Niet geschikt 
voor verzinkte en geëmailleerde apparaten, met uitzondering 
van apparaten die zijn gecoat met zuurbestendig email.
Gevaar: Kan bijtend zijn voor metalen. Veroorzaakt ernstige 
brandwonden en oogletsel. Bij het inwinnen van medisch 
advies, de verpakking of het etiket ter beschikking houden. 
Buiten het bereik van kinderen houden. Beschermende hand-
schoenen en oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. 
BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID (of het haar): verontreinigde kleding 
onmiddellijk uittrekken. Huid met water afspoelen of afdouchen. 
NA INSLIKKEN: de mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken. 
Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts raadplegen. BIJ CON-
TACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende 
een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; 
blijven spoelen. Achter slot bewaren. Bevat 5–15% aminosul-
fonzuur en <5% fosforzuur.

l’étiquette. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. Porter des gants de 
protection et un équipement de protection des yeux/du visage. 
EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU (ou les cheveux) : Enlever 
immédiatement tous les vêtements contaminés. Rincer la peau à 
l’eau ou se doucher. EN CAS D’INGESTION : Rincer la bouche. NE 
PAS faire vomir. Appeler immédiatement un CENTRE ANTIPOISON/
un médecin. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX : Rincer avec pré-
caution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de 
contact si la victime en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement 
enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Garder sous clef. Contient 5–15% 
acide amidosulfurique et <5% acide phosphorique.

hu  Vízkőoldó kávéautomatákhoz, kávéfőzőkhöz, főzőké-
szülékekhez, vízforralókhoz, valamint víztartállyal felszerelt 
kuktákhoz és gőzsütőkhöz. Hatásosan eltávolítja a készülékében 
lerakódott káros vízkövet.
Használati utasítás: Kávéautomata: Öntsön 100 ml vízkőoldót (az 
üveg tartalmának 1/5-e) a tartályba és töltse meg vízzel a beosz-
tásig. Figyelem: a vízkőoldást a készülék használati utasításának 
szigorú betartása mellett végezze (a mennyiségre vonatkozó 
előírások pontos betartásával). 
Filteres kávéfőzők/főzőkészülékek/vízforralók: A vízkőoldást a 
készülék használati utasításának szigorú betartása mellett végezze.
Víztartállyal felszerelt kukták és gőzsütők: Keverje el a vízkőoldót 
1:2 arányban vízzel. A készülék vízkőoldásához adjon 200 ml víz-
kőoldót + 400 ml vizet a víztartályba. A tál vízkőoldásához adjon 
20 ml vízkőoldót + 100 ml vizet a párologtató tálba. 
Figyelem: a továbbiakban kövesse a készüléke használati utasí-
tását. Nem alkalmas horganyzott és zománcozott készülékekhez, 
kivéve a saválló zománcozott készülékeket.
Veszély: Fémekre korrozív hatású lehet. Súlyos égési sérülést és 
szemkárosodást okoz. Orvosi tanácsadás esetén tartsa kéznél a 
termék edényét vagy címkéjét. Gyermekektől elzárva tartandó. 
Védőkesztyű és szemvédő/arcvédő használata kötelező. HA 
BŐRRE (vagy hajra) KERÜL: Az összes szennyezett ruhadarabot 
azonnal le kell vetni. A bőrt le kell öblíteni vízzel vagy zuhanyo-
zás. LENYELÉS ESETÉN: A szájat ki kell öblíteni. TILOS hánytatni. 
Azonnal forduljon TOXIKOLÓGIAI KÖZPONTHOZ/orvoshoz. 
SZEMBE KERÜLÉS ESETÉN: Több percig tartó óvatos öblítés 
vízzel. Adott esetben a kontaktlencsék eltávolítása, ha könnyen 
megoldható. Az öblítés folytatása. Elzárva tárolandó. 5–15% 
szulfaminsav és <5% foszforsav tartalmaz.

it  Liquido decalcificante per macchine da caffè automatiche, 
macchine ad infusione, bollitori e forni a vapore con serbatoio 
d’acqua. Specifico per rimuovere in maniera efficace i depositi 
di calcare.
Istruzioni per l’uso: Macchine da caffé automatiche: versare 
100 ml di decalcificante (1/5 del contenuto della confezione) nel 
serbatoio e riempire con acqua fino al livello indicato. Attenzione: 
eseguire la decalcificazione seguendo attentamente le istruzioni 
per l’uso dell’apparecchio (rispettare le dosi consigliate). 
Macchine ad infusione/bollitori: eseguire la decalcificazione 
seguendo attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso.
Forni a vapore con serbatoio d’acqua: mescolare la soluzione 
decalcificante in rapporto 1:2. Per la decalcificazione del forno: 
versare nel serbatoio d’acqua 200 ml di liquido decalcificante + 

de  Kalklöser für Ka� eevollautomaten, 
 Heißwassergeräte und Dampf garer. Gefahr: 
Kann gegenüber Metallen korrosiv sein. Verursacht 
schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augen-
schäden. Ist ärztlicher Rat erforderlich, Verpackung oder 
Kennzeichnungsetikett bereithalten. Darf nicht in die Hände 
von Kindern gelangen. Schutzhandschuhe und Augenschutz/
Gesichtsschutz tragen. BEI BERÜHRUNG MIT DER HAUT (oder dem Haar): Alle 
kontaminierten Kleidungsstücke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen 
oder duschen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund ausspülen. KEIN Erbrechen herbeifüh-
ren. Sofort GIFTINFORMATIONSZENTRUM/ Arzt anrufen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN 
AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser ausspülen. Eventuell vorhan-
dene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter ausspülen. Unter Ver-
schluss aufbewahren. Enthält 5–15 % Amidosulfonsäure und < 5 % Phosphor-
säure. Bitte die innenliegende Gebrauchsanleitung beachten!
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no  Avkalkingsmiddel for kaffemaskiner, koke- og varmtvanns-
beredere, dampkoking og dampovner ovner med vanntank. 
Egnet for effektiv fjerning av skadelig kalkavleiring i maskinen.
Bruksanvisning: Kaffemaskin: Fyll 100 ml avkalkingsmiddel 
(1/5 av flaskeinnholdet) inn i tanken og fyll på med vann opp til 
skalaen. OBS: Avkalking må gjøres nøyaktig etter angivelsene til 
bruksanvisningen til apparatet (overhold eksakt mengde). 
Filter-kaffemaskin/koke-/varmtvannsapparater: Avkalking 
må gjøres nøyaktig etter angivelsene til bruksanvisningen til 
apparatet.
Dampkoker og dampovner ovner med vanntank: Bland avkal-
kingsmiddel i forhold 1:2. For avkalking av apparat: tilsett 200 
ml avkalkingsmiddel + 400 ml vann i vanntanken. Til avkalking 
av skåler: tilsett 20 ml avkalkingsmiddel + 100 ml vann i for-
damperskålen. OBS: Gå frem som angitt i bruksanvisningen til 
apparatet. . Ikke egnet for galvaniserte og emaljerte apparater, 
unntatt apparater med syrebestandig emalje.
Fare: Kan være etsende for metaller. Gir alvorlige etseskader 
på hud og øyne. Dersom det er nødvendig med legehjelp, ha 
produktets beholder eller etikett for hånden. Oppbevares 
utilgjengelig for barn. Bruk vernehansker og vernebriller/ 
ansiktsskjerm. VED HUDKONTAKT (eller håret): Tilsølte klær må 
fjernes straks. Skyll/dusj huden med vann. VED SVELGING: Skyll 
munnen. IKKE framkall brekning. Kontakt umiddelbart et GIFT-
INFORMASJONSSENTER/en lege. VED KONTAKT MED ØYNENE: 
Skyll forsiktig med vann i flere minutter. Fjern eventuelle kon-
taktlinser dersom dette enkelt lar seg gjøre. Fortsett skyllingen. 
Oppbevares innelåst. Inneholder 5–15% sulfamidsyre og  
<5% fosforsyre.

pl  Odkamieniacz do automatόw do kawy, ekspresόw do 
kawy, czajników, piekarnikόw z funkcją pary oraz piekarnikόw 
parowych ze zbiornikiem na wodę. Nadający się do skutecznego 
usuwania warstw przyściennych szkodliwych osadów wapien-
nych w państwa urządzeniu mechanicznym.
Sposób użycia: Automat do kawy: 100 ml rozpuszczalnika wap-
nia (1/5 zawartości butelki) umieścić w zbiorniku oraz napełnić 
wodą do podziałki. Uwaga: Odwapniać dokładnie według wska-
zówek podanych w instrukcji obsługi niniejszego urządzenia 
(szczegółowo przestrzegać podanych ilości). 
Ekspres do kawy z filtrem/urządzenia podgrzewające wodę: 
Odwapniać dokładnie według wskazówek podanych w instrukcji 
obsługi niniejszego urządzenia.
Piekarnik z funkcją pary oraz piekarnik parowy ze zbiornikiem 
na wodę: Roztwόr okamieniający rozmieszać w stosunku 1:2. 
Do odkamieniania urządzenia: Wlać 200 ml odkamieniacza + 
400 ml wody do zbiornika na wodę. Do odkamieniania misy 
parownika: Wlać 20 ml odkamieniacza + 100 ml wody do misy 
parownika. Uwaga: Proszę przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi 
odkamienianego urządzenia. Nie stosować do urządzeń ocyn-
kowanych lub emaliowanych, z wyłączeniem urządzeń z emalią 
kwasoodporną.
Niebezpieczeństwo: Może powodować korozję metali. Powoduje 
poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu. W razie 
konieczności zasięgnięcia porady lekarza należy pokazać 
pojemnik lub etykietę. Chronić przed dziećmi. Stosować ręka-
wice ochronne i ochronę oczu/ochronę twarzy. W PRZYPADKU 

KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ (lub z włosami): Natychmiast zdjąć całą 
zanieczyszczoną odzież. Spłukać skórę pod strumieniem wody 
lub prysznicem. W PRZYPADKU POŁKNIĘCIA: wypłukać usta. 
NIE wywoływać wymiotów. Natychmiast skontaktować się z 
OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ/lekarzem. W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO 
OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka minut. Wyjąć soczewki 
kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. 
Przechowywać pod zamknięciem. Zawiera 5–15% kwas amidosul-
fonowy i <5% kwas fosforowy(V).

pt  Descalcificador para máquinas de café automáticas, 
cafeteiras de café, jarros elétricos de água, fornos para cozer e 
cozinhar a vapor com depósito de água. Adequado para remover 
eficazmente o calcário e depósitos nocivos na sua máquina.
Instruções de uso: Máquina de café automáticas: Deitar 100 ml de 
descalcificador (1/5 do conteúdo do frasco) no reservatório e encher 
com água até à escala. Atenção: Descalcificar segundo as indica-
ções exactas das constantes nas instruções de uso do aparelho 
(respeitar exactamente as indicações das quantidades indicadas). 
Cafeteiras com filtro/jarros elétricos de água: Descalcificar 
segundo as indicações exactas das constantes nas instruções de 
uso do aparelho.
Fornos para cozer e cozinhar a vapor com depósito de água: 
Misturar a solução do descalcificador na relação de 1:5. Para a 
descalcificação do aparelho: deitar 60 ml de descalcificador + 
300 ml de água no reservatório de água. Para descalcificação do 
prato evaporador: Deitar 20 ml de descalcificador + 100 ml de 
água no prato do vaporizador. Atenção: Proceder seguidamente 
como indicado nas instruções de uso do aparelho. Não utilizar 
em aparelhos galvanizados ou esmaltados, com exceção dos 
aparelhos com esmalte resistentes aos ácidos.
Perigo: Pode ser corrosivo para os metais. Provoca queimaduras 
na pele e lesões oculares graves. Se for necessário consultar 
um médico, mostre-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo. Manter fora 
do alcance das crianças. Usar luvas de protecção e protecção 
ocular/protecção facial. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A PELE 
(ou o cabelo): retirar imediatamente toda a roupa contaminada. 
Enxaguar a pele com água ou tomar um duche. EM CASO DE 
INGESTÃO: enxaguar a boca. NÃO provocar o vómito. Contacte 
imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO ANTIVENENOS/ 
médico. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar 
lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal lhe for possível. Continue a 
enxaguar. Armazenar em local fechado à chave. Contém 5–15% 
ácido aminossulfúrico e <5% ácido fosfórico em solução.

ru  Средство для удаления накипи для полностью автома-
тических кофемашин, кофеварок, электрических чайников, 
паровых духовок и пароварок с емкостью для воды. Пред-
назначен для эффективного удаления вредных известковых 
отложений в бытовых приборах.
Инструкция по применению: Кофе-автомат: налить 100 мл 
средства (1/5 часть содержимого бутылки) в ёмкость для 
воды, долить воду до отметки. Внимание: удаление накипи 
производить строго в соответствии с инструкцией по эксплу-
атации прибора (строго соблюдайте указания по количеству 
средства и воды). 
Кофеварки с фильтром/Электрочайники и кипятильники: 
удаление накипи производить строго в соответствии с 
инструкцией по эксплуатации прибора. 
Паровые духовки и пароварки с емкостью для воды: 
Приготовьте раствор для удаления известковых отложений 
в пропорции 1:2. Для удаления извести в приборе: 200 мл 
растворителя + 400 мл воды залейте в канистру для воды. 
Для удаления извести в емкости на дне прибора: 20 мл рас-
творителя + 100 мл воды залейте в емкость на дне прибора. 
Внимание: Ваши дальнейшие действия описаны в инструкции 
по эксплуатации. Дату производства смотрите на упаковке. 
Срок хранения 8 лет с даты производства. . Не пригоден для 
оцинкованных и эмалированных приборов, за исключением 
приборов с устойчивой к кислотам эмалью.
Oпасность: Может вызывать коррозию металлов. При 
попадании на кожу и в глаза вызывает химические ожоги. 
При необходимости обратиться за медицинской помощью, по 
возможности показать упаковку/маркировку продукта. Хра-
нить в недоступном для детей месте. Использовать перчатки 
и средства защиты глаз/лица. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ 
(или волосы): Немедленно снять всю загрязненную одежду, 
кожу промыть водой или под душем. ПРИ ПРОГЛАТЫВАНИИ: 
Прополоскать рот. Не вызывать рвоту! Немедленно обра-
титься за медицинской помощью. ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ В ГЛАЗА: 
Осторожно промыть глаза водой в течение нескольких минут. 
Снять контактные линзы, если Вы ими пользуетесь, и если 
это легко сделать. Продолжить промывание глаз. Хранить 
в недоступном для посторонних месте. Содержит 5–15% 
сульфаминовая кислота и <5% фо́ сфорная кислота́ .

sv  Kalklösare för helautomatiska kaffemaskiner, kaffebryg-
gare, vattenkokare, ångugnar och ångkokare med vattentank. 
Lämpligt för effektiv borttagning av skadliga kalkavlagringar i 
din maskin.
Helautomatisk kaffemaskin: Häll i 100 ml Kalklösare (1/5 av 
flaskans innehåll) i vattentanken och fyll på med vatten upp till 
markeringen. Observera: Avkalka exakt som angivs i bruksanvis-
ningen (följ noga mängduppgifterna). 
Filter-kaffebryggare/vattenkokare/varmvattensberedare: 
Avkalka exakt som angivs i bruksanvisningen. 
Ångugnar och ångkokare med vattentank: Blanda avkalknings-
lösningen i proportionerna 1:2. För avkalkning av apparater: Häll 
200 ml kalklösare + 400 ml vatten i vattentanken. För avkalkning 
av skålar: Häll 20 ml kalklösare + 100 ml vatten i ångskålen. 
Observera: Följ apparatens bruksanvisning vid avkalkningen. 
Använd inte kalklösaren till förzinkade eller emaljerade appara-
ter, med undantag av apparater med syrabeständig emalj.
Fara: Kan vara korrosivt för metaller. Orsakar allvarliga 
frätskador på hud och ögon. Ha förpackningen eller etiketten 
till hands om du måste söka läkarvård. Förvaras oåtkomligt för 
barn. Använd skyddshandskar och ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd. 
VID HUDKONTAKT (även håret): Ta omedelbart av alla nedstänkta 
kläder. Skölj huden med vatten eller duscha. VID FÖRTÄRING: 
Skölj munnen. Framkalla INTE kräkning. Kontakta genast GIFT-
INFORMATIONSCENTRALEN/läkare. VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: 
Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter. Ta ur eventuella 
kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja. Förvaras inlåst. 
Innehåller 5–15% sulfaminsyra och <5% fosforsyra.

Ingredients data sheet
International Nomenclature Cosmetic Ingredients
under www.pms-serviceprodukte.de/inhaltsstoffe-inci.html
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Location Telephone / E-mail Importer / Supplier
AT  
Öster-
reich

Bosch	 0810 550 511 
Siemens	 0810 550 522 
Gaggenau	 0810 550 555
Neff	 0810 550 544 
(7 Tage / 24 h erreichbar)
vie-ersatzteilbestellung@bshg.com

BSH Hausgeräte  
Gesellschaft mbH  
Werkskundendienst für 
Hausgeräte 
Quellenstraße 2 
1100 Wien

BE 
Belgien 
België 
Bel-
gique

Bosch	 070 22 21 41 
Siemens	 070 22 21 42 
Gaggenau	 070 22 21 48 
Neff	 070 22 21 43
bru-spareparts@bshg.com

BSH Home Appliances S. A. 
Avenue du Laerbeek 74 
Laarbeeklaan 74 
1090 Bruxelles – Brussel

CH 
Schweiz 
Svizzera 
Suisse

0848 880 080
ch-ersatzteil@bshg.com

BSH Hausgeräte AG 
Werkskundendienst für 
Hausgeräte 
Fahrweidstrasse 80 
8954 Geroldswil

Location Telephone / E-mail Importer / Supplier
CZ 
Ceská 
Repub-
lika

0251 095 556/-557
prg-dily@bshg.com

BSH domácí spotřebiče s.r.o.  
Firemní servis domácích 
spotřebičů
Pekařská 10b, 155 00 Praha 5

DE 
Deutsch-
land

089 20 355 777  
(7 Tage / 24 h erreichbar) 
spareparts@bshg.com

BSH Hausgeräte Service GmbH 
Werkskundendienst für 
Hausgeräte 
Leopoldstraße 252,  
80807 München

DK 
Danmark

Bosch	 44 89 80 18 
Siemens	 44 89 80 28 
Neff	 44 89 80 38 
BSH.Reservedele@BSHG.com

BSH Hvidevarer A/S
Telegrafvej 4
2750 Ballerup

ES 
España

Bosch	 976 305 713 
Siemens	 976 305 714 
Gaggenau	 976 305 718 
Neff	 976 305 716 
(24 horas / 7 días a la semana)
bshi.ventas@bshg.com

BSH Electrodomésticos 
España, S.A.  
Servicio Oficial del Fabricante 
Parque Empresarial PLAZA,  
C/ Manfredonia, 6 
50197 Zaragoza

FI 
Suomi

Bosch	 0207 510 705
Siemens	 0207 510 715
Neff	 0207 510 745
Gaggenau	 0207 510 750
Soittajahinta on kiinteästä verkosta 
ja matkapuhelimesta 8,35 snt/puh 
+ 16,69 snt/min.
BSH-Service-FI@bshg.com

BSH Kodinkoneet 
OyItälahdenkatu 18 A
PL 123
00201 Helsinki

FR 
France

laboutique@bshg.com 
BSH Electroménager, Service Après-vente  
50 rue Ardoin, CS50037, 93406 SAINT OUEN CEDEX

GB 
Great 
Britain

0344 892 8921  
(Calls are charged at the basic rate, 
please check with your telephone 
service provider for exact charges)
mks-spares@bshg.com

BSH Home Appliances Ltd. 
Customer Service 
Grand Union House 
Old Wolverton Road 
Wolverton
Milton Keynes MK12 5PT

GR 
Ελλάς

18182 (αστική χρέωση)
grspares@bshg.com

BSH Ikiakes Siskeves A.B.E., 
Central Branch Service,  
17 km E.O. Athinon-Lamias & 
Potamou 20, 14564 Kifisia

HU 
Hungary

01 489 5463 
alkatreszrendeles@bsh.hu

BSH Háztartási Készülék 
Kereskedelm Kft.  
Háztartási gépek márkaszervize 
Királyhágó tér 8–9 
1126 Budapest

IE 
Ireland

01450 2655
mks-spares-ie@bshg.com

BSH Home Appliances Ltd.
M50 Business Park, Ballymount, 
Dublin 12

Location Telephone / E-mail Importer / Supplier
IT 
Italia

Numero Verde 
Bosch	 800 829 120
Siemens	 800 018 346
Gaggenau	 800 091 240
Neff	 800 522 822
info@bosch-elettrodomestici.it 
info@siemens-elettrodomestici.it
info@gaggenau.it 
info@neff.it

BSH Elettrodomestici S.p.A. 
Via. M. Nizzoli 1 
20147 Milano (MI)

LU 
Luxem-
burg  
Luxem-
bourg

26349 300
lux-service.electromenager@
bshg.com

BSH électroménagers S. A. 
13–15, ZI Breedeweues 
1259 Senningerberg

NL 
Neder-
land

Bosch	 088 424 4010 
Siemens	 088 424 4020 
Constructa	 088 424 4080 
Gaggenau	 088 424 4030 
Neff	 088 424 4040 
onderdelen-nl@bshg.com

BSH Huishoudapparaten B.V. 
Taurusavenue 36 
2132 LS  Hoofddorp

NO 
Norge

22 66 06 00 
BSH-Service-NO@bshg.com

BSH Husholdningsapparater A/S 
Grensesvingen 9, 0661 Oslo

PL 
Polska

0 801 191 534 
Ulgowa linia telefoniczna, opłata 
jak za połączenie lokalne lub 
według stawek operatora sieci 
komórkowej 
serwis.fabryczny@bshg.com

BSH Sprzęt Gospodarstwa 
Domowego Sp. z o.o. 
Al. Jerozolimskie 183 
02-222 Warszawa

PT 
Portugal

21 425 07 00 
bshp.pecas@bshg.com

BSHP Electrodomésticos Lda. 
Rua Alto do Montijo, nº 15 
2790-012 Carnaxide

RU 
Россия

Bosch	 8 (800) 200 29 61 
Siemens	 8 (800) 200 29 62 
Gaggenau	 8 (800) 707 07 72 
Neff	 8 (800) 100 42 52  
mok-kdhl@bshg.com

Импортер и организация, 
уполномоченная на принятие 
претензий от потребителей: 
ООО «БСХ Бытовые Приборы», 
филиал в г. Москва: 119071, 
Москва, ул. М.Калужская, 15; 
тел.: (495) 737-2777

SE 
Sverige

0771 11 22 77 
BSH-Service.SE@bshg.com

BSH Home Appliances AB 
Landsvägen 32 
169 29 Solna

SK 
Slova-
kia

02 444 520 41 
opravy@bshg.com

BSH domáci spotřebiče s.r.o. 
Organizačná zložka Bratislava 
Galvaniho 17/C 
821 04 Bratislava
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